

Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 Main: 907.269.0350

MEMORANDUM

TO: Alcoholic Beverage Control Board DATE: June 9, 2020

FROM: Glen Klinkhart, Interim Director RE: 2973 Pangea Restaurant & Lounge

Requested Action:

Renewal Application

Statutory Authority: AS 04.06.090(b): "The board shall review all applications for licenses made under this title and may order the director to issue, renew, revoke, transfer, or suspend licenses and permits authorized under this title."

AS 04.11.480(a): "A local governing body may protest the issuance, renewal, relocation, or transfer to another person of a license by sending the board and the applicant a protest and the reasons for the protest within 60 days of receipt from the board of notice of filing of the application... The board shall consider a protest and testimony received at a hearing conducted under AS 04.11.510(b)(2) or (4) when it considers the application... If an application or continued operation is protested, the board shall deny the application or continued operation unless the board finds that the protest is arbitrary, capricious, and unreasonable."

AS 04.11.510(b)(2): "The board may review an application for the issuance, renewal, transfer of location, or transfer to another person of a license without affording the applicant notice or hearing, except...(2) the board may, on its own initiative or in response to an objection or protest, hold a hearing to ascertain the reaction of the public or a local governing body to an application if a hearing is not required under this subsection;"

Staff Rec.:

Hold a public hearing; rescind the prior approval with delegation at the March 31 and April 1, 2020 meeting and deny the application with a 180 day abeyance.

Background: This renewal application was approved with delegation at the previous meeting. The Municipality of Anchorage protests pending certifications from the Anchorage Health Department, Anchorage Fire Department and the Building Safety Official.

The licensee should be notified that under 3 AAC 304.145(h), this abeyance period may not be extended or renewed.

Attachment: Municipality of Anchorage protest

Renewal application

P.O. Box 196650 Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650 Telephone: (907) 343-4316 Fax: (907) 249-7533 www.muni.org/clerklicensing

Office of the Municipal Clerk Licensing

March 25, 2020

Ms. Carrie Craig Alaska Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 550 W 7th Ave. Ste. 1600 Anchorage, Alaska 99501

RE: Anchorage Assembly Action on Liquor Licenses

Dear Ms. Craig:

The Anchorage Municipal Assembly at its regular meeting on **March 24**, **2020** took the following final actions:

WAIVE OF PROTEST

Renewal Liquor License- AM 168-2020

- Beverage Dispensary
 - Glacier Brew House, LL#3978
- Beverage Dispensary-Duplicate

Restaurante Orso, LL#4012

Restaurant/Eating Place

The Kobuk, LL#5620

Renewal Liquor License - AM 172-2020

Beverage Dispensary

Hacienda Mexican Restaurant, LL#3508 Eddie's Sports Bar, LL#3596 Kinley's Restaurant, LL#1456 Homestead Lounge/Sourdough Bowl, LL#2895 Gallo's Mexican Restaurant, LL#2833

- Beverage Dispensary-Duplicate
 - Eagle River Alehouse, LL#5639
- Beverage Dispensary-Tourism

Hotel Alyeska, LL#3445

• Beverage Dispensary-Tourism Duplicate

Bore Tide Deli, LL#5466 Seven Glaciers Lounge, LL#3446

Restaurant/Eating Place

Pizza Hut ER, LL#1709 Turnagain Arm BBQ Pit, LL#4459 ReHaru, LL#2935 Phonatik Vietnamese Cuisine & Lounge, LL#5185 Wild Wings 'n Things, LL#5115 Sushi Garden, LL#3405 China Lights Oriental Cuisine Restaurant, LL#4734 Southside Bistro, LL#3278 Little Dipper Diner, LL#5296

Transfer Liquor License

• Beverage Dispensary

Route 33 LL#2097 – AM 169-2020

Keystone Development Company, LLC LL#2097 - AM 170-2020

• General Wholesale

K&L Distributors Alaska LL#5886 – AM 171-2020

PROTEST

Renewal Liquor License

• Restaurant/Eating Place

Lahn Pad Thai Downtown Express LL#5350 – AR 2020-83

Pending Certifications from the Anchorage Health Department and the Building Safety Official have been received and resolution of discrepancy in establishment located at 302 G Street by transfer of license, change of business name, or other as required by AMCO.

-Per 3 AAC 304.145(d) the applicant was given the opportunity to defend their application by public hearing at the March 24, 2020 Assembly Meeting.

Beverage Dispensary-Tourism

Anchorage City Limits Lofts LL#5282 – AR 2020-81

Pending certification from the Building Safety Official.

-Per 3 AAC 304.145(d) the applicant was given the opportunity to defend their application by public hearing at the March 24, 2020 Assembly Meeting.

• Beverage Dispensary

Pangea Restaurant & Lounge LL#2973 – AR 2020-82

Pending certifications from the Anchorage Fire Department, the Anchorage Health Department and the Building Safety Official.

-Per 3 AAC 304.145(d) the applicant was given the opportunity to defend their application by public hearing at the March 24, 2020 Assembly Meeting.

Any prior conditions placed on any license are to continue until specifically removed or amended. If you require additional information or if I can be of any assistance please call me.

Cordially,

Mandy Honest Business License Official

CC: Lahn Pad Thai Downtown Express – Via Email H.P. Holdings, Inc. – Via Email Eureka Services, Inc. – Via Email



Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501

alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

Form AB-17: 2020/2021 Renewal License Application

What is this form?

This renewal license application form is required for all individuals or entities seeking to apply for renewal of an existing liquor license that are is due to renew by December 31, 2019. All fields of this form must be complete and correct, or the application will be returned to you in the manner in which it was received, per AS 04.11.270 and 3 AAC 304.105. The Community Council field only should be verified/completed by licensees whose establishments are located within the Municipality of Anchorage or outside of city limits within the Matanuska-Susitna Borough.

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO's main office before any license renewal application will be reviewed. Receipt and/or processing of renewal payments by AMCO staff neither indicates nor guarantees that an application will be considered complete, or that a license will be renewed.

Se	ection 1 – Establishment and C	ontact Informat	ion		
Enter information for the bus	iness seeking to have its license renewed. If any I	populated information is in	correct, please contact AMCO		
Licensee:	Eureka Services, Inc.		ense #: 2973		
License Type:	Beverage Dispensary		- I		
Doing Business As:	Pangea Restaurant and Lounge				
Premises Address:	508 West 6th Ave.				
Local Governing Body:	Municipality of Anchorage				
Community Council:	Downtown				
Mailing Address:	PO BOX 1/1846				
City:	Ancharage State:	PK	ZIP: 995M		
nter information for the indi nust be a licensee who is requ	' vidual who will be designated as the primary poinuired to be listed in and authorized to sign this ap	nt of contact regarding this	s application. This individual		
Contact Licensee:	Abraham Gallo	Contact Phone:	907-771-101		
Contact Email:	gallos tha amail.c	m			
ptional: If you wish for AMEC bout this application and other	O staff to communicate with an individual who is er matters pertaining to the license, please provice	<u>not a licensee</u> named on th le that person's contact inf	nis form (eg: legal counsel) formation in the fields below.		
Name of Contact:	Kenee Johnston	Contact Phone:	907-77-160		
Contact Email:	Conec. gallos c. out	Took Cem	1 .0 / 1 / 1 @ 3		



Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

Form AB-17: 2020/2021 Renewal License Application

Section 2 – Entity or Community Ownership Information

Licensees who directly hold a license as an individual or individuals should skip to Section 3. General partnerships and local governments should skip to the second half of this page. All licensees that are corporations or LLCs must complete this section. Corporations and LLCs are required to be in good standing with the Alaska Division of Corporations, Business & Professional Licensing (CBPL). The CBPL Entity # below is neither your EIN/tax ID number, nor your business license number. You may view your entity's status or find your CBPL entity number by vising the following site: https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/cbp/main/search/entities

Alaska CBPL Entity	* <i>10033042</i>			
You must ensure that yo	ou are able to certify the following s	atement before signing your i	nitials in the box to the right:	Initials
I certify that this entity i	s in good standing with CBPL and tha ccurately listed with CBPL.			W
 If the applicant is a general threat the stock in the corporate of the applicant is a general threat threat	completed by any community or ent is applying for renewal. If more space corporation, the following information oration, and for each president, vice imited liability organization, the follow for more, and for each manage partnership, including a limited partnership, and for each general partnership, and for each general partnership.	e is needed, please attach addi n must be completed for each -president, secretary, and man owing information must be con er. ership, the following information	tional completed copies of this pa shareholder who owns 10% or ma aging officer. Inpleted for each member with ar	age. nore of
match that which is listed that individual on this ap <u>ALL</u> of your qualifying of	ormation provided in the below fields with CBPL. If one individual holds me plication and with CBPL. Failure to lissecials, additional copies of this page	ultiple titles mentioned in the last the last required titles constitutes in the last required titles constitutes in the last required titles are last required to the last requi	bullets above, all titles must be lis	sted for
Name of Official:	Horaham Ga	10 and 10 and	•	
Title(s):	Dir Pres Sec Treas	Phone:	% Owned:	(M)
Mailing Address:	POBOX 11846		1/-	
City:	Ancharage	State:	ZIP: GS	511
Name of Official:				-
Title(s):		Phone:	% Owned:	
Mailing Address:				
City:		State:	ZIP:	
Name of Official:				
Title(s):		Phone:	% Owned:	
Mailing Address:				

State:

City:

ZIP:



Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

Form AB-17: 2020/2021 Renewal License Application

Section 3 – Sole Proprietor Ownership Information

Entities, such as corporations or LLCs, should skip this section. This section must be completed by any licensee who directly holds the license as an individual or multiple individuals and is applying for license renewal. If more space is needed, please attach a separate sheet that includes all of the required information. The following information must be completed for each licensee and each affiliate.

This individual is an: applicant affiliate Name: **Contact Phone:** Mailing Address: City: State: ZIP: Email: This individual is an: applicant affiliate Name: **Contact Phone:** Mailing Address: City: State: ZIP: Email: Section 4 – Alcohol Server Education This section must be completed only by the holder of a beverage dispensary, club, or pub license or conditional contractor's permit. The holders of all other license types should skip to Section 5. Read the line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of the statement: Initials I certify that all licensees, agents, and employees who sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check identification of a patron have completed an alcohol server education course approved by the ABC Board and keep current, valid copies of their course completion cards on the licensed premises during all working hours, as set forth in AS 04.21.025 and 3 AAC 304.465. **Section 5 - License Operation** Check a single box for each calendar year that best describes how this liquor license was operated: 2018 2019 The license was regularly operated continuously throughout each year. The license was regularly operated during a specific season each year. The license was only operated to meet the minimum requirement of 240 total hours each calendar year. If this box is checked, a complete copy of Form AB-30: Proof of Minimum Operation Checklist, and all necessary documentation must be provided with this application. The license was not operated at all or was not operated for at least the minimum requirement of 240 total hours each year, during one or both of the calendar years. If this box is checked, a complete copy of Form AB-29: Waiver of Operation Application and corresponding fees must be submitted with this application for each calendar year during which the license was not operated for at least the minimum requirement, unless a complete copy of the form (including fees) has already been submitted for that year. [Form AB-17] (rev 09/17/2019) License # 2973 DBA Pangea Restaurant and Lounge

Page 3 of 4

AMCO



Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

Form AB-17: 2020/2021 Renewal License Application

Section 6 – Violati	ons and Co	nvictions		
Applicant violations and convictions in calendar years 2018 and 2	2019:		Yes	No
Have any notices of violation (NOVs) been issued for <u>this license</u> in	n the calendar year	rs 2018 or 2019?		V
Has any person or entity named in this application been convicted ordinance adopted under AS 04.21.010 in the calendar years 2018		itle 04, of 3 AAC 304, or a lo	cal	V
If "Yes" to either of the previous two questions, attach a separat	e page to this app	lication listing all NOVs and	or convictior	ıs.
Section 7 -	Certificatio	ns		
Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the	e right of each stat	ement:		Initials
I certify that all current licensees (as defined in AS 04.11.260) and in accordance with AS 04.11.450, no one other than the licensee(licensed business.	affiliates have bed s) has a direct or in	en listed on this application ndirect financial interest in t	, and that the	Op
I certify that I have not altered the functional floor plan or reduced and I have not changed the business name or the ownership (inclu stakeholders) from what is currently approved and on file with the	ding officers, man	agers, general partners, or	95,	CB
I certify on behalf of myself or of the organized entity that I unders any other form provided by AMCO is grounds for rejection or deni-	stand that providin al of this applicatio	g a false statement on this f n or revocation of any licen	form or se issued.	Ch
Printed name of licensee Subscribed and sworn to be Yes No	hedules and stater Board or AMCO/st Il result in this app otary Public in and	ments, is true, correct, and confirm support of this application being returned to me Signature of Notary-Public for the State of William Commission expires:	e as incomple	erstand
		ting period:		
License Fee: \$ 2500.00 Application Fee:	\$ 300.00	TOTAL:	\$ 2800.00	
Miscellaneous Fees:		Late fee	\$500	
GRAND TOTAL (if different than TOTAL):			3300	

[Form AB-17] (rev 09/17/2019)

License # 2973 DBA Pangea Restaurant and Lounge

Page 4 of 4